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FRWIN B. HOCK
Director
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John H,
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Deputy Director
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3. . APPELLATE DECISIONS -'JACKSON Ve NEWARK._~‘

~ JOHN J. JACKSON, JR., and
MARY JACKSON .

)
o Appellants' ? VR ON-APPEAL
A o  CONCLUSTONS AND ORDER'
MUNICTPAL BOARD OF ALCOHQLIC )
BEVERACE GONTROL OF THE (ITY
OF NEWARK, = )

Respandento
Max Schomer, Esq. and Wllliam Osterweil, Esq., Attorneys for .
Appellants.
Charles_‘Handler,'Esq° by George B. Astley, Esq., Attorney for
' Respondent° ‘

. BY THE DIRECTOR°

Appellants appeal from the actlon of respondent in flndlng them

.. guilty, after trial, of a charge preferred by said Board alleging

that appellants had allowed, permltted and suffered a brawl. or

disturbance upon their licensed premises, in violation of Rule 5 of

State Regulations No. 20, and also from the resulting ten-day suspen-

sion of the license then held by them. Upon the filing of the

appeal, the suspension was stayed pending the outcome thereof and the
© final Order of the Director. R. S. 33:1- 31°

_ The appeal was submitted by agreement of the parties, under
Rule 8 of State Regulations No. 15, upon the stenographic transcript
of the testimony given by all the witnesses below, plug the testimony
of one additional witneSs not produced at the orlglnal trial.

The petition of appeal sets forth three reasons for reversal
vizo,p(a) the decision was contrary to the weight of the ev1dence,
(b) no such brawl or dlsturbance was suffered or permitted by appel-
lants on their licensed premises, and (c) that if such action
occurred,. the appellants acted reasonably under the circumstances to
prevent,  avert and terminate any such brawl or dlsturbance°

The ev1dence 1ndlcates that Bernard Neuhaus, ex-husband of .

Mrs. Jackson' (one of the licensees herein) entered appellants?
licensed premlses ‘at approximately 11:00 p.m. on the night of

March 16, 1951, in regponse to a telephone call from Mrs, Jackson
concernlng their son. -When he first entered the premises

Mrs. Jackson was .seated at the bar engaged in conversation with.an
unidentified ‘patron hut shortly .thereafter disappeared intc another
room from which. she epparently did not emerge until after the inci-
dent in which. Neuhaus was injured, as hereinafter related. Meanwhile
‘Neuhaus remained at the bar and consumed a number of drinks (accord-
ing to his teéstimony four or five) for approximately an hour or an:
hour and a half, at the end of which time. John'J. Jackson, Jr., the
~other licénsee hereln, and present husband of Mrs.fJackson, entered
" 'the premlses., . : S .

From the testlmony of nearly all of the w1tntsses, it appears
that Neuhaus becamg involved in an argument with another patron named
Stoke, during the ¢ourse of which Neuhaus is alleged to have chal-
lenged Stoke to .a. fight and to have removed his coat in preparation
therefor. Several of the witnesses, -including Jackson, testified
that Jackson then. approached Neuhaus and remonstrated with hlmo._
dackson himself’ admlts that he'charged Neuhaus-with always giving ..
him' a’ whard: timen, {It was.later explained that in two or. three .
other licenged premlses where Jackson had been tending bar, he and
Neuhaus had engaged in arguments.) As to the incident between
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Neuhaus and Stoke, the bartender, Joseph Rommer, states that, when ..+
Neuhaus took his coat off, several of the. patrons tried to separate
Neuheus and Stoke. Another witness, Jamés J. Walsh, & patron who
had been seated next to Neuhaus, testified that they had a number of
drinks together and that the argument betweén Neuhaus and Stoke was
getting "a little hot" when Jackson entered the premises and remon-’
strated with Neuhaus. : Apparently Jackson was successful in having
Stoke leave the premlses but he claims that, although he ‘also asked
Neuhaus to leave, the latter declined to do so.saying that he.was.
there Wto cause trouble%. When asked what he thought‘NeuhauS‘meant~
by ftrouble", Jackson claimed that he thought that Neuhaus meant that:
he was there to cause a "family argument®. , :

There seems to have followed & brief period of relatiVe”quiec
after which Neuhaus and Jackson engaged in an argument concerning::
"domestic affairs™ during the course of which each made various
charges and counter-charges against the other. For instance, the
testimony shows that Jackson charged Neuhaus with failure to meet his.
obligations (imposed by the Court% for the support of his son and '
that, in. consequence, he (Jackson) had to support:.the boy and- that :
the boy was "not good™. Neuhaus is said to have retorted that it was
his money that put Jackson in business. In addition, the testimony. ::
shows that the husband and .ex-husband debated the question of whether.
or not Mrs. Jackson should remain with her present husband or returan:
to Neuhaus, all in a. manner most uncompllmentary to Mrs° Jacksono’

" The ultlmate consequence of thls controversy was that, some tlme'
after 1:00 a.m. on March 17, 1951, Neuhaus received injuries in and -
about the head which caused him to bleed profusely and necessitated -
medical attention. Although Neuhaus is somewhat vague as to how he
was-injured, claiming merely that he was hit and knocked down and
that Jackson was in front of him:when it happened, Jackson admits, . -
that he pushed Neuhaus (allegedly in self- defense) and that, when he‘
did,- Neuhaus hit his head on the table.” The other w1tnesses also-:
testlfled that Neuhaus was 1nJured when he went down after contact
with Jackson° : Lo o , .

. It is. s1gn1f1cant that to Jackson9s personal knowledge Neuhaus
had been engaged in at least two' arguments before the v1olence "
occurred once with Stoke and later with Jackson. The former inci- - .
denty of undetermined duration, was described by Welsh as “gettlng a:
llttle hot%, and was suff1c1ent to .cause other patrons 'to try to '
"'separate® the participants and to cause Jackson to admonish' Neuhaus
and request .Stoke to leave the -premises. The second incident was-
described by the participants as "erguing back and forth“ and: Wone "
thing got into another" and, from the number and variety of matters
debated, must certainly have been more than the exchange of a few
words ‘in friendly discussion. On the contrary, Neuhaus claims that
Jackson called him some nsamess -Indeed, it takes no great stretch of
the imagination to arrive at the conclus1on that, in view of the-
"trlangular" relationship of the twé men sgnd the: hlghly personal . sub—
Jject matter under discussion, the argument was undoubtedly neither’
temperate nor well modulatede' In this connection. it is most 81gn1f1-
cant that the argument between Neuhaus and Jackson was loud -enough

to be heard by the bartender, who claimed that he was "busy at the
bar® and by -the patron, Walsh who not-only héard the argument but
‘was able to repeat some of it on the w1tness stand. , ﬁ, ‘

Another noteworthy factor is- the fact that Jackson departed the
premises immediately after Neuhzus was injured and -did:.not.return
that night. - The same is true of :the bartender Rommer, who-walked -
several blocks where he reported.the matter to a pollce officerbut
did not return to the licensed ‘premises with him. Meanwhlle at the
licensed premises, only the 1n3ured man Neuhaus, gave any thought
to telephoning the police., &
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At the hearing Jackson repeatedly admitted. that: at no time
during his difficulties with Neuhaus did he call the police, finally
admitting, in answer to a question by one of the ' members of the
Board as to why he didn?t call the police when Neuhaus said he was at
the licensed premises for “trouble®, ¥#perhaps-I should have; I didn®t
because that was a family trouble and I didn*t want to bring in
personalitiesw, T

It is highly significant that, after the completion-of the- tes-
timony before the local Board, counsel for the licensees’ argued -that
this was not "a regular ordlnary brawl® stressing the fact that ‘the

~Jacksons were ¥Wtrying to pacify an unpleasant triangle®, to which’
one of the Board members replied that, because of the unusual cir-
cumstances, Jackson should have taken steps to prevent the situation
which occurred and that he should have "known:.better® since %the:
reason this man was there--- -was to give him trouble.- . He should have
called the police the first time%. When counsel for the licensees
then argued that Jackson was endeavoring to maintain & hartmonious -
relationship between the parties the same Board member  answered %“we
are concerned with the .police and the investigation of this matter
~and not so much.with the marital,situation%.:. I.agree with this view.
A licensee and hlS employees are inecessary .preservers.of the peace at
the licensed premises. Reé Polster, Bulletin 388, Item 10; \
Re Esposito, Bulletin 461, Item 5; and Re McLean, Bulletln 556
Ttem 1. Marital or other -family:difficulties cannot excuse or-
justify the failure of a licensee torcarry out thls 1mportant
responsibility. ..

y Under :all of the circumstances I find that - Nnot only did the
licensees and the bartender fail to take. any - effectlve steps.to
quell a disturbance upon the licensed premises on the night in ques-
tion but, in addltlon, one: of the licensees actually participated

. therein under 01rcumstances which constitute "allow1ng, permitting
and suffering® a brawl upon ‘the llcensed premlsos w1th1n the meannng
of the Regulatlon. o : S : . :

Under the rules relatlng to appeals the burden-oflestablishing
that the action of the Board (respondentS was erroneous and should be
reversed rests with the appellants. Rule 6 of State Regulations No.
15. They have failed to carry such burdenc'

The action of the respondent w1ll be afflrmed.

Q The suspen51on to be relmposed here1n=w1ll operate agalnst the
renewal license issued to appellants for the 1951=52 licensing yearo
State Regulatinns No° 16o

Accordwngly, 1t 1s, on thls 20th day of September, 1951

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is hereby
affirmed; and it is further

ORDERZD that th ten- day'susoension of appellants? plenary
retall consumption License for premises 47-53 Branford Place, Newark
(which suspension was held in abevance by mv Ordor dated May 14,
1951), be and the same is hereby restored to commence at 2:00 a.mo.
September 25, 1951, and to terminate at 2:00 a.r.. October 5, 1951.

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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L APPELLATE DmCISIONS - GADEK vo~ELIZABETHe'

JOSEPH Ao GADEK JR,, “3a S e
' | Appellant :'):‘ I
e e ON APPEAL .-
mves ) ORDER
. MUNIGIPAL.BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC - ) .
 BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE:CITY OF ~ .
ELIZABBTH, . . ... o) o

- Respondenta.»)

————-—-———-——-—-——‘-—‘

‘Nathan ‘Reibel,’ Esqe ‘Attorney” for Appellant,~‘- e
Louis P Longobardl, Esq. Attorney for Respondent, - -

BY THE DIRECTOR°

: ThlS is an appeal from the actlon of respondent whereby it ‘
suspended-:appellant?s license for a period of thirty-'days.  The sus-
pension was imposed . on .September 21, 1951, effective at 2:00 a.ms
September 22, 1951, ‘Upon “the- flllng of thlS appeal I ‘entered an
order, dated September Rl,- 1951, staylng the effect of reéspondent*s
order of suspen51on pendlng a scheduled hearlng and until further
order. . -The premises inrquestion ‘are liocated at 232 Front Street
Elizabeth,

Petition of appeal. allegee, in substance, that appellant® was not
granted a proper hearlng prlor to the suspens;on of his lldense,j o

Prlor to the date flxed for hearlng herein, the attorneys for
the respectlve parties have congented, ‘in wrltlng, to the entry of an
order- herein remanding the matter to respondent for a hearlng and
determination on the merits of the case, at a hearing to ‘be held at
8:00 p.m. on October 16 l95l at the Clty Council Chambers, City
Hall, Ellzabeth°4‘ - T A

No reason appearlng to the oontrary,
It is, on thls lst day of October, l95l

ORDERED that the matter be remanded to respondent for a hearing
and determination in accordance: w1th tbe terms of ‘the’ wrltten con-.
seénts and it is further ER : ‘

ORDERED that the stay of respondent's orlglnal order of suspen-
sion shall continue in effect until the  entry of a further order by
respondente

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director°
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5, DISCIPLINARY.:PROCEEDINGS = “IILIGLT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR :
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLE&.

In the Matter of Disciplinary = )
Proceedings against ,

WARWICK RESTAURANT CORPORATION

OF NEW JERSEY" ) TOLTIED L T ey
T/a WARWICK RESTAURANT g .. -CONCLUSIONS .- ~. .
101 S. Raleigh Avenue ) © ... AND ORDER ~ i oai ...

Atlantic City, N. J.,

| ) AT s r L PR T
Holder of Plenary Retail Conmsump- -~ . -&rcon g e BUETL
tion License C-204, issued by the ) 7 = ‘
Board of Commissioners of the B SR R
City of Atlantic City. SR R

x’Warw1ck Restaurant Corporatlon of Neiw- Jersey, Defendant llcensee,
_ T by Adolph Marks; Pr631dent9_w C
Willlam Fo Wood Esqo,‘appearlng for Divisioh of Alcohollc S
Beverage Control: a

BY. THE. DIRECTOR°-v-* et LR S e

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that it pos«:faf
sessed .on its licensed premises -an-alcoholic: beverage:in a bottle .
bearing a label which did not, truly-describe its contents;.in viola-
tlon of Rule 27 of State Regulatlons No. 20.

On August lh, 1951 _an ABC agent 1n the nourse of a routlne

inspection of: defendant?s licensed premises: selzed one-4/5 quart _
bottle labeled WCanadian Club Bléfided Canadian Whisky 904k Proof“>« .
when his field tests disclosed a variance between the label thereon
and the contents thereof. .Subsequent-analysis by.the Division.
chemist disclosed facts which lead me to conclude that said bottle
tbore a. label whlch dld not truly descrlbe dits.contentss i i

Defendant has no prev1ous adgudlcated record,;TQnaigtﬁvﬁf”* o

Finding no aggravating c1rcumstances, I shall suspend the
license for fifteen-days, the minimum suspension in such cases.
Re Rudolph, Bulletin 680,.Item. 1. Remitting five days because of
the plea Wwill leave a net suspen51on of ten days.

Accordlngly, 1t 1s,,on thls let day of September, 1951,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 0-204, issued
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic City to Warwick
Restaurant Corporation of New Jersey, t/a Warwick Restaurant, for
premises 101 S. Raleigh Avenue, Atlantic City, be and the same is
hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, commencing at 7:00
a.m. October -1, 1951, and terminating at 7:00 a.m. October 11, 1951,

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ ORDER POSTPONING EFFECTIVE DATES OF
SUSPENSION.,

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against :

WARWICK RESTAURANT CORPORATION )
OF NEW JERSEY SRR

T/a WARWICK RESTAURANT )

101 S. Raleigh Avenue

Atlantic City, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-204, issued by the
Board of Commissioners of the
City of Atlantlc City.

S—r

‘ON' PETITION
ORDER

~— S ~—

An Order. hav1ng been .entered hereln on the zlst day of Septemba3.>
1951, suspending defendant's license for a period of ten days, com~ -
mencing at 7:00 a.m. October 1, 1951, and terminating .at.7:00 a.m.
October 11, 1951; and .

1t appearlng, from a petition filed herein for the postponement
of the effective dates of said suspension, that October 1, 1951, is ..
W“the first:day of Rosh Hashona'; that Weighty per cent. of our ’
clientele-are of the Jewish falth“ and. that these customers “would .
like to have:a drink with thelr food durlng thls hollday"° and

It thus appearing that numerous innocent persons would be in-
convenienced by suspen51on of defendant®s license for the ‘period
commencing October 1, 1951 (cf Re Russian American Club, Bulletin
74L3, Item 8) ' ‘ . : o A

It 1s, on thls 25th oay of eotember 1951

ORDERED that the suspen51on of ten days 1mposed in thls proceed—
ing, instead of commencing at 7:00 a.m. October 1, 1951, shall, in
lieu thereof, commence at 7300 a.m. October 15, 1,51, and termlnateAm
at 7:00 a.m, October 25 1951°

EPWIN”BQ‘HOCKf
DlrectoroE

By° Edward Je Dorton”
- DPeputy- Dlrector.
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7. ' DISCIPLINARY- PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR.
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA,

In the Matter of Disciplinary © )
Proceedings against

THEODORE J..SZEKERES . ‘ |
T/a ASHMORE  TAVERN ) CONCLUSIONS

160 Ashmore Avenue ~ AND ORDER
Trenton 10, N, J., )

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )
tion License C-40, issued by the '
Board of Commissioners of the )
City of Trenton.

Theodore J. Szekeres, Defeéndant-licensee, Pro Se.
William F. Wbod Eeq 5 appearlng for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant pleaded non . vult to a: charge alleglng that he possessed
- 'on his licensed premises an alcohollc beverage in a bottle bearing a
label which did not truly describe its contents, in violation of
Rule 27 of State Regulations No. 20.

On August 16, .1951, an ABC agent in the course of a routine
inspection of defendant's licensed premises seized one 4/5 quart-
bottle labeled "Calvert Reserve Blended Whiskey. 86.8 Proof® when his
field tests disclosed a variance between the label thereon and the
.contents thereof: Defendant, on the same day, admitted in a sworn
statement that he- had refilled the said bottle with another whiskey.

.Defendant has no prlor adgudlcated reoord° L B
Flndlng no aggraVatlng 01rcumstances, I 5hall suspend the license

for fifteén days. . Re Rudolph, .Bulletin 680, Item 1. Remitting five
days for the plea will leave a net cuspens:Lon of ten days.-

.Accordingly, . 1t is, on this.25th day of September, 1951,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptlon Llcenue C- 40, 1ssued by
the Board of Commissioners of the -City of Trenton to Theodore J:
Szekeres, t/a Ashmore. Tavern, .160- Ashmore  Avenue; ‘Trenton, be and the
same is hereby suspendea for a perlod of ten (lOi days, commencing at
%902 a.m. October, 2, 1951, and terminating .at 2:00 a.m. October 12,
5 ° .- » ’ . . R - : o o

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
15 DAYS. :

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against )
PATSY MONTAGNA |
T/a PADDY®*S BAR & GRILL ) CONCLUSIONS

507 Valleybrook Avenue : AND ORDER .
Lyndhurst, N. J., )

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-)

tion License C-35, issued by the

Board of Commissioners of the )

Township of Lyndhurst. )

Dante DePamphilis, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
: : - . Beverage Control. '

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant pleaded not guilty to a charge alleging that he sold,
served and delivered alcoholic beverages at his licensed premises to
minors, and allowed, permitted and suffered the consumption thereof by
said minors upon his said premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State
Regulatiohs No. 20. B ' ‘

At the hearing herein one Arthur J. --- testified that he was
born on August 28, 1933; and that on Wednesday, July 11, 1951, at
about 1:30 p.m., he and a companion, one John M. --- (whom the witness .

believed to be %"about 19%) entered defendant®s premises. He further
testified that they stayed in the tavern for approximately three hours
and that defendant served to each of them "“about 15 beers and two Tom
Collins® which they consumed. Two sworn statements made on July 13,
1951 by John M. --- were offered in evidence, because John M. --- was
out of the state, and admitted upon specific "no objection® of defend-
antfs attorney. Cf. Re Petagno, 24 N. J. Mis. 279; 104 A.L.R. 1130,
These statements substantially corroborate the testimony given by
Arthur and give John's -<-- age as 19 years. ‘

Defendant*s only defense was his own testimony that neither of
the boys was in his premises on July 11, 1951 and that he didn®t open
the tavern that day until 2320 p.m. No corroborative testimony was
offered. Defendantts offer to secure testimony from other witnésses
to so corroborate his testimony, if the hearing were continued to a
subsequent day, was denied because of defendant?s statement as to the
nature of said alleged corroborative testimony, from which it appeared
that said witnesses could only testify that they did not see defendant
at his licensed premises until some time after 2:30 p.m. on the day in
question. Such negative testimony is of little value.

I find defendant guilty as charged.

Considering the age of one of the minors and the amount of alco-
holic beverages sold and consumed, together with the fact that defend-
ant has no prior.-record, I shall suspend the license for fifteen days.
Of. Re Panetta, Bulletin 852, Item 3.

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of October, 1951,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-35, issued by
the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Lyndhurst to Patsy
Montagna, t/a Paddy's Bar & Grill, for premises 507 Valleybrook Avenue,
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-Lyndhtrst, be and.the same is hereby suspended for a period. of fif-
teen (15):days, comméncing at 2:00 abm.- October 9; 1951 and
terminating at 2:00 a.m. October 24, 1951L. " - -

ERWIN-B. -HOCK - :
Directors . -

9. STATE-WIDE LIMITATION OF RETAIL LICENSES - EFFECT OF OFFICTAL
FINAL FIGURES ON MUNICIPAL POPULATION UNDER THE .1950 FEDERAL
CENSUS.

TO ALL MUNICIPAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES

Section 2 of the State leltatlon LaW'(P La 1947, Co 94) pro-
hibits issuance of new retail consumption licenses (plenary and .
seasonal being limited din -the aggregate) unless and until the number
of such licenses existing in the municipality is fewer than one for
each 1,000 of the municipalityts population as shown by the latest
Federal census. The Limitation Law's ratio as to plenary retail
distribution licenses is one for each 3,000 of a municipality's
,population as shown by the latest Federal census°

Obv1ously -and necessarlly the latest final census flgures con—
trol within the operation of our Stdate Limitation Law. The munici-
pal population figures for 1950 released ‘'some months ago. by the =
Census Bureau were préliminary only. The official final figures of
municipal population under the 1950 Federal census have now been
released. - In some New Jersey munlclpalltles the populatlonal gain
since 1940 will permit issuance of one or more new licénsés in so
far as the State Limitation Law is concerned, but that will not mean
that an application for new license must be grantedo The Limitation
Law merely fixes an’ ‘overall maximum. Of course, no retail license
may be issued in a munlclpallty which is dry by referendum; nor may
a license be issued in a munlclpallty in which issuance of any
license of the type sought is prohibited by ordinance; nor may a new
- license be issued where the municipal ordinance fixes a quota which
is already fllled nor may a license be issued in the absence of an
ordinance fixing: the fee for the partloular ‘type of llcenseoﬁ And

- where’issuance of a new retail license is. permitted by both State
~ law and local regulation, the determination to grant or deny an
appllcatlon therefor rests, subject to appeal to the State Director,
in the sound discretion of the municipal issuing authority.’. (Revised
Statutes, 33:1-19; 33:1-22.) . ‘ )
ERWIN B. HOCK
", Director.

Dated: October %, 1951.
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - STATE BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTOR LICENSEE -
'VIOLATION OF RULE 5(b)OF STATE REGULATIONS NO 39 - PRIOR o
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS. . - :

In the Matter of D1501pllnary )
Proceedings against )
UNION BEVERAGES, INC. CONCLUSIONS

3/W Cor. Union Avenue & John. Stoo_f:)_ . AND ORDER -

Linden, N. J., )
Holder of State Beverage Dlstrlbutor's
License $BD-116, issued by the Director)
of the D1v151on of Alcohollc Beverage
Control
Samuel S. Salber Esq, Attorney for Defendant licensee.
Anthony Meyer, Jro, Esqo;‘appearlng for Division of . AlCOhOllC
, oot Beverage Control .
BY THE DIRECTOR R '

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleglng that on 13
different occasions between September 7, 1949 and October 24, ‘1950,
it failed to notify the Director that. a retail licensce-customer . .
became in default under Rule 2(a) of. State Regulations No.- 39, 1n,
violation of” Rule 5(b) of State Regulatlonq ‘\lo° 39. N ‘ ‘

' Defendant seeks to blame the neglect of hls bookkeeper, who
apparently did not. check the few #beer accountcﬂ»as closely as. he -
enould to. catch the defaultsu _This 15, of. course, no. exouoe,_;.

Defendant was afforded an opportunvty of obtalnlng epeolal
permit. ‘Seé Bulletin 84,9, Items 1 and 3. - Having failed. to do so,
the present proceedlngs were 1nst1tutedc o

Defendant has a prlor adJudloated recordo Effectlve Octobcr L,
1950, its license was suspended for twenty days for vlolatlons of
v State Regulatlonb 12, 14 and 17 and the statute, -R. 83..33:1-2. :
Re Union Beverages, Incg, Bulletin 886, Item 5. Considering all the
01rcumstancea, including the prior record and .the plea,.I shall sus-
pend defendant?s license for ten days,: Cf Re Natlonal Soda - BOttllng
Works, Inc., Bulletln 865, Item. 2. : . .

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of October, 1951

ORDERED that State_Beverage Distributor’s License SBD-116,
issued by the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control
to Union Beverages, Inc., s/w Cor. Union Avenue .& John Street, Linden,
be and the same is hereby suspended for -a period of ten (10) days,
commencing at 9:00 a.m. October 9, 1951, and terminating at 9:00 a.m.
October 19, 1951.

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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11." MORAL TURPITUDE - COMMERCIALIZED- GAMBLING HELD TO INVOLVh MORAL
TURPITUDE UNDER FACTS OF CASE,

éeptember 25, 1951°

Res Case No. 629

Applicant seeks a determination as to whether or not he is
ineligible for employment by the holder of a liquor license in New
Jersey by reason of his conv1ot10n of crime.

Applicant, on June 28 l9h9 was found guilty by a Jury after
indictment for i'Bookmal«:lng“, in v1olat10n of R. S. 2:135-3. He was
sentenced to one to two years in State Prison. Received in prison
on September 16, 1949, he was paroled at the expiration of his mini-:-
mum sentence, less time off for good behavior, on June 23, 1950; and
has since been discharged from parole.

Applicant was arrested while employed as a bartender by &
private golf club in Essex County. A number of betting %slips® con-
Lalnlng memoranda of bets on horse races, together with some

$1,282.87, mostly cash, on applicant?’s person was seized.. The money
and one check were selzed by the arresting officers, apparently on
the theory that said moneys were connected with and were an integral
part of a gambling operation.

Petitioner admits that when arrested he told the arresting
officers that he was "making book". He was indicted for violation
of R. S. R2:135-3 as a Wbookmaker®. This term has been defined by
our court to mean "One who makes a book on a race or other doubtful
events a professional betting man®, State v. Morano, 134 N.J.L. 295,
and connotes more than a passing interest in a bet merely made for
one's personal "'pleasure®™ or ¥Wprofit¥.

Commercialized gambling may or may not involve moral turpitude.
Re Case No. 239, Bulletin 305, Item 9. The factual background and
the severe sentence imposed leads me to the conclusion that the
instant conviction was the conviction of a crime involving moral
turpitude. Re_Case No. 620, Bulletin 892, Item 9.

:  This décision is’ reached regardless of the fact, that thereafter
'applloant and another started suit in the Superlor Court of New
Jersey, Law Division, Essex County, seeking the return of" said
geized money. On December- 12, 1950, after trial by the Court with-
out a jury, judgment was entered in the cause, dlrectlng that defend-
ant therein return said money and propertye

This finding by a civil court can have no effect upon the con-
v1ct10n in’ the Criminal Courtc :

CAt the hearing- hereln,'appllcant testlfled that this money was
‘not part -of any.gambling operation; that he was holding-the money.
(half of which belonged to another person) to purchase a,. car; that .
the slips were memoranda of<bets he himself made with a bodkmaker by
velephone; that he did not accept bets from anyone and received no
percentage for any services rendered to any bookmaker.

I cannot accept applicant?'s statement that the bets represented
by the #slipsi found in his possession merely represented memoranda
of his own bets with his own "bookie" especially when we consider
that to warrant the conviction as aforesaid the jury clearly must
have found otherwise.
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I recommend that appllcant be. advised. that, in the oplnlon of.
the Director, the aforesaid conviction is.the conviction of a crime
involving moral turpitude. Accordlngly, appllcant is dlsquallfled
under the statute from holding a liquor license in this state and
fgom being employed by the holder of such a license. R.S. 33:1-25,
20,

A - Edward F. Hodges
A L ~Attorney.
APPROVED: _
ERWIN B. HOCK
Directoro

i

12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EFFECTIVE DATES FIXED FOR SUSPENSION
PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED UPON. REQPENING BUSINESS»- o

In the Matter of Disciplinary *)
Proceedings against - - ,
_ . )
LOUIs KELMAN '

T/a FAIRMONT LODGE ~ . . ) . . ORDER.
319 Fifth Street . - - - .
Lakewood, N. J., )

tion License C-24 (for the 1950-51
licensing year), issued by the

Township Committee of the Townshlp ,
of Lakewood. )

- ee mm v an sw ew e e W s wm me e ew  mm wm ww

"BY THE DIRECTOR:

Holder of* Plenary Retail Congump~ )
)

It appearing that by Order dated May 9, 1951, the license then
held by the above named defendant was Quspended for fifty days, and
that subsequent order was to be entered fixing the suspension period
after defendant reopened for. business under a renewal of his license
for the 1951-52 licensing year (Re Kelman, Bulletln 906 Item 6), and

It further appearing that the Townohlp Commlttee of the Town-
ship of Lakewood has issued to defendant License. C-21 for the 1951-52
llcen51ng year in renewal of his licensé held for the prévious.
licensing year; and that defendantfs premlees havo now been reopened
for bu31ne=s°’ : L :

It 1s, on this 25th day of September, 1951

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptlon Llcense C-21, for.the
1951-52 licensing year, issued by the Township Committee of the Town-
ship. of Lakewood to Louls Kelman, t/a Fairmont Lodge, for premises
319 Fifth Street, Lakewood, be and the same is hereby suspended for a
period of fifty (50) days, commencing at 2:00 a. m.. October 1, 1951
and termlnatlng at 2:00 M November 20, 1951°

'ERWIN B,'HOCK
, Director.
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13+« MORAL TURPITUDE -. ROBBERY."

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - TWO ARRESTS WITHIN PAST
FIVE YEARS, IN ONE OF WHICH CASES THE MATTER IS PENDING BEFORE

GRAND JURY - PETITION DENIED.

In the Matter of an Application to )

Remove Disqualification because of ,

a Conviction, Pursuant to Re Se ) : -CONCLUSIONS
3331-31.2. - . AND ORDER

Case No. 923,

BY THE DIRECTOR:

On May 24, 1934, petitioner was sentenced to an 1ndeterm1nate
term in the New Jersey Reformatory at Rahway, after a conviction for
the crime of robbery. Such conviction is the conviction of a crime
involving moral turpltudeo Re Case No. 588 Bulletin 777, Item 3.
Hence, petitioner is dlsquallfled under R. 3331-25, 26" from hold-
ing a ligquor license in this state and from belng employed by the
nolder of such. a: llcense,.‘ _

- In November 1950 petltloner was. arrested on a gamlng charge;
held for action ofr the Grand Jury, his case has not yet been acted
upon by the sald Grand Jury.

In December 1950, after an- arrest for v1olat1ng a city:ordi-
nance (disorderly person -- inmate of a gambling house), he was
flned $25 OO°

Obv1ously, petltloner has presently falled to establish that he
has conducted himself in a- law-abiding manner during the last five
-years.. The-burden of so establishing is on petitioner.. Re Case No.
207, Bulletln 519, Item 2o I Cannot grant the relief sought.

Accordlngly, it 1s, on thls 3rd day of October, 1951,

ORDERED that the petltlon hereln be and the same is hereby
dlsmlssedo¢ A .
f ERWIN B° HOCK
Director. -

1h. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED.

Raymond D. Wright, t/a Wright's Beverages

7 Hutton Street, Jersey City, N. J.
Application filed September 21, 1951 for transfer of State Beverage
Distributorts License from 529 - 5th St., Union City, N. J.

Long Transportation Company

Ft. of Doremus Avenue, Port Newark, Newark, N. J.
Application filed Seotember 2L, 1951 for transfer of Trarsportation
License T-76 -from Bulldlng #9 Tidewater Terminal Warehouse, Port
Newark, Newark, New Jersey, and to warehouse at L4O0Q Grace Street,
Secaucus, N, J.

Seaboard Terminal and Refrigeration Company
215 Coles Street, Jersey City 2, N. J.
Application filed October 1, 1951 for Public Warehouse License.

Silvio Ferretti, t/a Ferretti Wines & Best Wines

8023 Bergenline Ave., North Bergen, N. d,
Application filed October 10, 1951 for transfer of premises from
510 - 8lst St., North Bergen, N. Jo

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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15, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
- 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against ). :

FIRESIDE TAVERN, INC, PR
22 Hamilton Street ) " CONCLUSIONS
Paterson 1, N. dJ., , 'AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-

tion License (C-190, issued by the )

Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control

of the City of Paterson. )

Irv1ng I. Rubin, Esq., Attorney for Defendant licensees

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcocholic
) ‘ Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleglng that it
sold, served and delivered, and allowed, permitted and suffered the
service and delivery of. alcoholic bcverageo a2t its licensed premises
to a minor, in violation of Rule 1 of Stete Regulatlono No. 20,

The file herein discloses that on bhe evening of August 30
1951, an- employee of defendant- llcensee served three glasses of beer
to a girl nineteen years of age. :

Since no aggravating circumstances appear, and the defendant
has no previous record, I shall impose the minimum ten-day suspen-
sion, less five days? rem1581on for the plea entered herein, leaving
a neL sugspension of five days. .Re McDonougn Bulletln 87&, Item 12,

Accordingly,:itzis, on this lst dﬂy of October 1951

, ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptlon License C- 100, 1ssued
by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Paterson
to Fireside Tavern, Inc., 22 Hamilton Street, Paterson, be. and the
same 1s hereby suspended for a period of f:ve (5) dayo, commencing
ig Blggla .m. October &, 1951, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. October

9 °

s

: ( {(c. e L/ //ZZ"Z'/Q

DlrecL,or°



